
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Standards 
Committee 
 
 
 
Tue 8th Dec 
2009 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when t
[...]
ARDSSTANDARDSSTANDARDS 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

30th September 2009 
 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    Present: 

 Independent Members: 
 
D Andrews (Chair) and B Warwick  
 

 Borough Council Members: 
 
Councillors A Clayton, Field, Mould and Norton 
 

 Parish Council Members: 
 
Councillor J James 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Mullins (Monitoring Officer) 
 

 Committee Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 
 

9. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Fry 
and Pearce and Mr M Collins. 
 
The Committee was informed that, unfortunately, Feckenham 
Parish Councillor J Matthews had decided to stand down from the 
Committee as he did not feel that he was able to devote sufficient 
time to the role. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24th June 
2009 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



  
 

STANDARDSSTANDARDSSTANDARDSSTANDARDS 
Committee 

 
 
 

30th September 2009 

 
12. MATTERS ARISING  

 
A member of the Committee asked Officers whether all Councillors 
had submitted updated Register of Interest forms following the 
Annual Meeting of the Council in May. The consequences of not 
returning an updated form were sought. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that two Councillors, including one 
member of the Standards Committee, had not submitted updated 
forms as yet. It was stressed that Members were required to notify 
the Council of updates or changes to their registerable interests. 
However, no sanctions would be applied in respect of annual 
reissues as these were primarily a local convention provided as an 
assistance to elected members and intended to pick up 
amendments and changes of circumstance . Providing registerable 
interests had not changed, the Councillor would not have breached 
the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 
The Monitoring Officer outlined her intenti
[...]
s recorded the proceedings of their 
formal meetings, a practice which, it was suggested, might be 
considered at Redditch. Officers were of the opinion that this was 
not currently possible in the Civic Suite. 

Page 4



  
 

STANDARDSSTANDARDSSTANDARDSSTANDARDS 
Committee 

 
 
 

30th September 2009 

 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the oral report be noted; 
 
2) the learning points a) to g), listed above, be addressed in 

due course by the Monitoring Officer; and 
 
3) the Monitoring Officer write to all Members of the 

Council outlining the learning points arising from the 
review of the assessment process, including to the need 
to exercise due diligence in the making of public 
statements. 

 
16. CHAIR'S / MEMBERS' REPORTS  

 
There were no additional reports from the Chair or other Members 
of the Committee. 
 

17. PARISH COUNCIL REPORT  
 
Parish Councillor James informed the Committee that the Parish 
Council was in the process of co-opting a Councillor onto their 
Council to fill a vacancy that had arisen. It was suggested that ex-
Borough Councillor Pulsford might be appointed to the position. 
 

18. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Monitoring Officer proposed that the December meeting be 
used to host a visit from members of another Standards Committee. 
It was suggested that the Committee could benefit from the wealth 
of experience gained by the neighbouring authority of Bromsgrove. 
The Monitoring Officer undertook to seek the names of leading 
Standards Committees in the region from the Standards Board. 
 
It was proposed that further items to be added to the December 
meeting were items regarding guidance on both Joint Standards 
Committees and also on Dispensations. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the comments in the preamble, above, the Work 
Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



  
 

STANDARDSSTANDARDSSTANDARDSSTANDARDS 
Committee 

 
 
 

30th September 2009 

 
19. URGENT BUSINESS - REQUEST FOR DISPENSATION FROM 

FECKENHAM PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS  
 
[...]
 Act 2000 the 
Council remove from all current and future members of the 
Feckenham Parish Council for a period of four years from the 
granting of the dispensation the disability imposed on them in 
relation to conducting any business relating to the Feckenham 
Village Amenity Trust because the number of members of the 

Page 6



  
 

STANDARDSSTANDARDSSTANDARDSSTANDARDS 
Committee 

 
 
 

30th September 2009 

 
Parish Council who would be disabled at any one time would 
be so great a proportion of the whole as to impede the 
transaction of business. 
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Parish Councillor James declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in view of her position on the Parish Council and, 
consequently, the Feckenham Village Amenity Trust and withdrew 
from the meeting.) 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.05 pm 
and closed at 8.29 pm 

Page 7



Page 8



  
 

Standards 
Committee 

  No Specific Ward Relevance 

8th December 2009 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\2\8\AI00003828\StandardsBoardInterventionsJointStandardsCommitteesAndDispensations0.doc12.11.09jw 

 

STANDARDS BOARD INTERVENTIONS, JOINT STANDARDS 
COMMITTEES AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
 
(Report of the Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal, Democratic & Property 
Services) 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 

To update the Standards Committee on the coming into force of new 
Regulations: 
 
1. allowing Standards for England to suspend the functions of a 

local Standards Committee where the Committee is failing to 
perform its functions satisfactorily; and 

2. giving authorities the power to establish Joint Standards 
Committees; and 

3. extending the powers of Standards Committees to give 
Members dispensations where they would otherwise be 
prohibited from participating on a matter because of a 
prejudicial interest; 

 
The report also seeks the creation of a Dispensations Sub-
Committee of the Standards Committee to consider dispensation 
requests and suggests Terms of Reference for the Sub-Committee 
as well as a draft standard application form and guidance. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 

 
1) the changes made by the Regulations be noted;  
 
2)  the creation of a Dispensation Sub-Committee with the 

Terms of Reference set out in Appendix 1 be approved; 
 
3) the Dispensation Application Form and Guidance at 

Appendix 2 be approved; and 
 
4) the Monitoring Officer advise all Members of the new 

grounds for dispensation in respect of prejudicial interests. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 9



   
 

Standards 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

8th December 2009 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\2\8\AI00003828\StandardsBoardInterventionsJointStandardsCommitteesAndDispensations0.doc12.11.09jw 

 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy Risk and Sustainability / Environmental 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 

3.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 

Legal & Policy 
 

3.2 The legal implications are set out in the body of the report. 
 

Risk 
 

3.3 There is a risk that, if Members are unaware of the changed 
provisions in respect of dispensations, they may be unnecessarily 
prevented from participating in decision-making. 

 
 Sustainability / Environmental  
 
3.4 There are no sustainability, environmental or climate change 

implications arising from this report. 
 

Report 
 

4. Background 
 

4.1 The Standards Committee (Further Provisions) (England) 
Regulations 2009 (SI 2009/1255) came into force from 15 June 
2009.  The Regulations make provision for the Standards Board for 
England (now known as Standards for England) to suspend the 
functions of a local Standards Committee where the Committee is 
failing to perform its functions satisfactorily, and either to discharge 
the functions itself or to arrange for another authority’s Standards 
Committee to discharge them.  

 
4.2 The Regulations also give authorities a power to establish Joint 

Standards Committees, and extend the power of Standards 
Committees to give members dispensations where they would 
otherwise be prohibited from participating on a matter because of a 
prejudicial interest. 

 
5. Key Issues 
 
 Suspension of Standards Committee Functions 
 
5.1 The function of initial assessment of complaints of breach of Code of 

Conduct by Members was transferred from the Standards Board to 
the Standards Committees (or rather the Assessment/Referrals Sub-

Page 10



   
 

Standards 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

8th December 2009 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\2\8\AI00003828\StandardsBoardInterventionsJointStandardsCommitteesAndDispensations0.doc12.11.09jw 

 

Committees) of local authorities from 8 May 2008. Most local 
authorities have taken on this new responsibility and are discharging 
this function effectively, but the Regulations now give a power for the 
Standards Board to intervene in an individual authority if that were 
necessary.  

 
5.2 An intervention can be triggered by the Standards Board where: 
 

a) It is of the view that the authority’s Standards Committee has 
failed:  

 
i)  to have regard to SBE guidance;  

 
ii) to comply with a direction from SBE; 

 
iii) to carry out its functions within a reasonable time or in a 

reasonable manner; 
 

b) it is of the view that the authority’s Monitoring Officer has failed to 
carry out his/her functions within a reasonable time or in a 
reasonable manner; 

 
c) the authority or its Standards Committee has requested the 

Standards Board to intervene. 
 
5.3 Where the Standards Board considers intervention, it must give the 

authority notice of its intentions and reasons and give the authority at 
least 28 days to respond before making a direction. The effect of a 
direction is to transfer the initial assessment function to either the 
Standards Board itself, or to the Standards Committee of another 
named authority (
[...]
ish a Joint Standards 

Committee which would establish a Referrals and a Review Sub-
Committee, but each retain their own Standards Committees to 
discharge the functions of conducting hearings, providing member 
training and promoting high standards of conduct. But where all 
standards functions are allocated to the joint Standards Committee, 
then participating authorities would no longer maintain their own 
separate Standards Committees. Where a function is allocated to 
the Joint Standards Committee, it cannot then be discharged by the 
Standards Committee of an individual participating authority. 

 
5.8 Where authorities wish to establish a Joint Standards Committee, 

the full Council of each participating authority would need to 
resolve: 

 
to establish the Joint Standards Committee; 
 
a) which standards functions are to be allocated to the Joint 

Committee and which, if any, are to be retained by the 
authority’s own Standards Committee; 

 
b) the administrative arrangements to support the Joint 

Standards Committee; 
 
c) whether standards complaints should be addressed directly to 

the Joint Standards Committee, or should continue to be 
addressed to the individual authority; 

 
d) the number of members, including Independent and Parish 

members, to be appointed to the Joint Standards Committee 
by each participating authority, and their terms of office; 

 

Page 12



   
 

Standards 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

8th December 2009 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\2\8\AI00003828\StandardsBoardInterventionsJointStandardsCommitteesAndDispensations0.doc12.11.09jw 

 

e) make provision for the Joint Standards Committee to appoint 
members to its Referrals, Review and/or Hearings Sub-
Committees, as required; 

 
f) provide for the payment of allowances to members of the Joint 

Standards Committee;  
 
g) provide a procedure for an authority to withdraw from the Joint 

Standards Committee; and 
 
h) provide how the costs incurred by the Joint St
[...]
 to find or as well 
presented as it could be in many cases. 
 
Other popular publicity methods include: 
' the local press  
' council newsletters to all households  
' posters and leaflets displayed in public buildings 
' complaints leaflets  
 
There remains lots of scope for further developing publicity about complaints. This could include: 
 
1.1 Carrying out advertising jointly with other local authorities in the area; 
1.2 Giving information about how to make a complaint to the Citizens Advice Bureau and other 

Voluntary and Community Sector organizations; 
1.3 Having a dedicated website for standards issues; 
1.4 Placing an advert detailing the complaints process on employee payslips; 
1.5 Engaging in local press interviews; 
1.6 Placing an article in a publication circulated to all households with council tax bills. 
1.7 Distributing leaflets in post offices. 
 
2. Local investigations  
 
Informing members of the results of investigations 
 
A range of methods can be used, the most common being: 
 
' report to the standards committee 
' standards committee minutes and meeting agendas 
' report to the full council 
' letter to the member concerned (with or without a copy of the report) 
' authority’s website 
' press announcements. 
 
Other methods of communication can include email, intranets and keeping hard copies of the 
documents available for inspection. It is important that we consider how best to communicate the 
findings in individual cases both to meet the goals of learning for members and transparency and 
having regard for natural justice. 
Approaches to communicating results to members could include: 
 
2.1 Communicating the information to full council, group leaders and parish councils; 
2.2 Ensuring parish councils are kept informed via the Standards Committee Parish Council 

Newsletter (may not be appropriate given the number of Parish Councils within Redditch); 
2.3 Using complaint outcomes in training sessions. 
2.4 Sending copies of press releases to all members. 
 

Page 29



   
 

Standards 
Committee 

 

Appendix 1 
 

 

8th December 2009 
 

Informing the public of the results of investigations 
 
Standards for England are disappointed that authorities aren’t doing more to inform the public 
about standards hearings. This is important both to raise public trust that complaints are properly 
dealt with and to guard the framework against allegations that it lacks transparency. 
 
The most common methods used by authorities are press notices (32%) and the authority’s 
website (23%). But often the information on websites is hidden among records of standards 
committee meetings rather than being featured clearly as the outcome of a complaints process. 
Smaller numbers of authorities make documents available for public inspection, hold hearings in 
public, publish the findings in the council newsletter and/or have special arrangements for town 
and parish councils. The most common type of information to be provided to the public was papers 
associated with standards committee meetings (minutes, agendas and reports), followed by 
annual/regular update reports.  
 
It is important to ensure that the work of the Standards Committee gets adequate publicity. 
Approaches could include: 
 
2.5 Involving the Communications Team in the work of the Standards Committee . 
2.6 Hold hearings in public; 
2.7 Consider webcasting hearings; 
2.8 Provide Media training and advice on how to handle media enquiries to Independent 

Members; 
2.9 Produce  a media protocol that sets out the publicity issued at the various stages of 

dealing with complaints; 
2.10 For the outcome of hearings relating to Parish Councillors, send a copy to the clerk for 

them to arrange for the outcome to be published in the parish council’s newsletter. 
 
3. Promotion of standards of conduct in public life 
 
An important part of a local standards committee’s work is underlining the benefits of ethical 
standards in local government to create a sense of ‘ethical well-being’ in the authority.  
Standards committees and monitoring officers are at the heart of the standards framework and 
have a duty to promote, educate and support members in following the highest standards of 
conduct and ensuring that those standards are fully owned locally. 
 
Training 
A specific function of a standards committee is to train members on the Code of Conduct, or 
arrange for such training. A standards committee can also arrange training on the local standards 
framework. Some standards committees put together programmes of regular training, while others 
prefer to arrange training in response to specific requirements, such as information sessions 
explaining changes to the Code. 
 
Examples of standards committee involvement in more specialised training include: 
3.1 training on member roles, such as what the requirements of being a parish councillor or 

independent member are; 
3.2 chairing skills; 
3.3 understanding and preparing for interaction with the media; 
3.4 equality and diversity; 

Page 30



   
 

Standards 
Committee 

 

Appendix 1 
 

 

8th December 2009 
 

3.5 utilising Standards for England’s guidance materials  
 
Examples of training methods and approaches used by local authorities include: 
 
3.6 in-house training delivered by the standards committee or other people in the local authority 
3.7 induction of new members 
3.8 commissioning external training partners 
3.9 attending conferences 
3.10 group workshops using case study style materials 
3.11 using Standards for England training materials and attending the Annual Assembly 
3.12 approaching Standards for England to discuss inviting representatives to speak at meetings 

or contribute to seminars 
3.13 general seminar and Q&A sessions with guest presenters 
3.14 joint training events with other local authorities 
3.15 online training 
3.16 undertaking a skills audit designed to test knowledge and understanding of constitutional 

and ethical issues.  
3.17 The Standards Committee be involved in agreeing the member training and development 

programme each year based on feedback from the previous year’s programme, discussions 
with the party whips, and from responses to an annual members’ survey. The programme is 
split into specific skills training, knowledge based events, 1:1 support and group support. 

 
Meetings of the council 
Standards committees can promote their role by ensuring there is an ethical standards presence 
or voice at council meetings. This could be by standards committee members taking an observer 
role at other council meetings, as happens here. This allows them to experience council business 
and member conduct first-hand, before reporting back to the Standards Committee. 
 
Other approaches include: 
 
3.18 Placing a standing item about standards on the agenda of other meetings. This ensures 

that standards issues are regularly discussed and remain at the forefront of council 
business; 

3.19 The chair of the Standards Committee or the Monitoring Officer could bring regular updates 
on Code and standards issues to the full Council meeting; 

3.20 Joint meetings of the Standards Committee with other Committees or groups. This includes 
the overview and scrutiny committee, and audit & governance committee. Many standards 
committees also hold regular meetings with their parish groups. 

 
Publications 
 
Almost a fifth of standards committees contribute articles to council newsletters. Many produce 
regular briefing documents that highlight key standards issues and outline recent activities. 
Approaches include: 
 
3.21 Use of an intranet site; 
3.22 Standards committees having their own sections on the council website and intranet, where 

news items, training materials, minutes and reports could be published; 

Page 31



   
 

Standards 
Committee 

 

Appendix 1 
 

 

8th December 2009 
 

3.23 Production of an annual report on the Standards Committee’s work, to promote standards 
issues both internally and externally (could include publication on the Council’s website, the 
issue of a press release, sending to the Parish Council, putting copies in ,libraries etc.); 

3.24 Conduct poster campaigns.  
 
Informing and engaging the public 
 
Getting the wider standards message across to the public is a challenge. The Council website is 
by far the most popular vehicle for promoting confidence in local democracy to the public. There is 
clearly scope for improved communication and higher profile. Approaches include: 
 
3.25 Conducting a survey of public perceptions to gain awareness of current understanding 

before starting to build up the Standard’s Committee’s profile and, in turn, public 
confidence. 

 
Promoting standards in partnerships 
 
Local authorities and standards committees have been taking an interest in the governance 
arrangements of partnerships. Almost half of the local authorities in England have taken the time 
to consider how they monitor and ensure high standards of behaviour when working in partnership 
with other organizations.  Standards Committees can play an important part in drawing up 
partnership arrangements, by offering advice, guidance, or training related to relevant ethical 
matters. Approaches can include: 
 
3.26 Involving Standards Committees in risk assessments, reviews, or audits of partnership 

arrangements, paying close attention to ethical standards issues.  
3.27 Organise a seminar on ethical governance, to include a focus on ‘What  is good ethical 

behaviour in partnership working?’; 
3.28 Invite partners to a ‘standards in partnerships master class’. 
 
Other ways of promoting standards 
 
Some standards committees are engaged in specific ethical governance activities, such as : 
 
3.29 self assessment and standards surveys; 
3.30 Staging ‘ethical awareness weeks’, where standards issues are brought to the fore; 
3.31 Contribute to inductions and training, and ensure that ethical s

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

StandardsStandardsStandardsStandards 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

8th December 2009 
 

MINUTES Present: 
 Independent Members: 

 
 D Andrews (Chair), M Collins and B Warwick 

 
 Borough Council Members: 

 
  Councillors J Field, M Hall, P Mould,  

 
 Parish Council Members: 

 
 Councillor L Venables 

 
 Officers: 

 
 S Mullins 

 
 Committee Officers: 

 
 D Sunman 

 
20. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors A 
Clayton and Pearce. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30th 
September 2009 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair subject to the following amendment to Minute 19: 
 
“under Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000 
 Regulation 17 of the Standards Committees (Further 
Provisions) (England) Regulations 2009, a dispensation be 
granted the Council remove from  to all current and future 
Members of the Feckenham Parish Council for a period of four 
years from the granting of the dispensation 30th September 



  
 

StandardsStandardsStandardsStandards 
Committee 

 
 
 

8th December 2009 

 
2009 to enable Parish Council Members to speak and vote 
when transacting business the disability imposed on them in 
relation to conducting any business relating to the Feckenham 
Village Amenity Trust. 
  
The Standards Committee granted this dispensation because, 
as a result of the mandatory provisions of the Code of 
Conduct, more than 50% of the Members of the Parish Council 
would be disabled prohibited from voting on any business of 
the Parish Council which related to the Feckenham Village 
Amenity Trust and this would  impede the transaction of the 
business of the Parish Council.” 
 

23. MATTERS ARISING  
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that the Planning Committee, at 
their last meeting, had not approved the Members’ Planning Code 
of Good Practice.  The Committee had requested that an all 
Member briefing session be held.  She reported that this session 
would be arranged for early 2010 with any suggested amendments 
being reported to the Standards Committee.  She confirmed that the 
current Members’ Code of Good Practice would remain operational 
until the new Code had been adopted by Council. 
 

24. VISIT FROM REPRESENTATIVES OF BROMSGROVE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
Members were informed that the representatives from Bromsgrove 
District Council’s Standards Committee were unable to attend 
because of ill health.  However, arrangements would be made for 
them to attend the next meeting of this Committee. 
 

25. STANDARDS BOARD INTERVENTIONS, JOINT STANDARDS 
COMMITTEES AND DISPENSATIONS  
 
The Committee considered a report on the new Standards 
Committee (Further Provisions) (England) Regulations 2009 (SI 
2009/1255), which came into force from 15th June 2009. 
 
The Monitoring Officer outlined the provisions of the Regulations. 
 
1) Suspension of Standards Committee Functions 
 

Members were informed that the Regulations allow the 
Standards for England (SBE) to suspend the functions of a 
local Standards Committee where the Committee has failed 
to perform its functions satisfactorily.  An intervention could 
be triggered where: 



  
 

StandardsStandardsStandardsStandards 
Committee 

 
 
 

8th December 2009 

 
 

a) it is the view that an Authority’s Standards Committee 
has failed: 

 
i) to have regard to SBE guidance: 

 
ii) to comply with a direction from SBE; 

 
iii) to carry out its functions within a reasonable time 

or in a reasonable manner; 
 

b) it is the view that the Authority’s Monitoring Officer 
had failed to carry out his/her functions within a 
reasonable time or in a reasonable manner; 
 

c) the Authority or its Standards Committee has 
requested the Standards Board to intervene. 

 
2) Joint Standards Committee 

 
Officers reported that the Regulations empower Authorities 
to establish Joint Standards Committees.  Where Authorities 
wish to establish a Joint Standards Committee the full 
Council of each of the participating Authorities would need to 
resolve: 
 
to establish the Joint Standards Committee: 

 
a) which standards functions would be allocated to the 

Joint Committee and which, if any, would be retained 
by the Authority’s own Standards Committee; 
 

b) the administrative arrangements to support the Joint 
Standards Committee; 
 

c) whether standards complaints should be addressed 
directly to the Joint Standards Committee, or should 
continue to be addressed to the individual Authority; 
 

d) the number of members, including Independent and 
Parish members, to be appointed to the Joint 
Standards Committee by each participating Authority, 
and their terms of office; 
 

e) make provision for the Joint Standards Committee to 
appoint members to its Referrals, Review and/or 
Hearings Sub- Committees, as required; 
 



  
 

StandardsStandardsStandardsStandards 
Committee 

 
 
 

8th December 2009 

 
f) provide for payment of allowances to members of the 

Joint Standards Committee; and 
 

g) provide a procedure for an Authority to withdraw from 
the Joint Standards Committee; and 
 

h) provide how the cost incurred by the Joints Standards 
Committee should be shared between the 
participating Authorities (or in default be determined 
by an arbitrator). 

 
3) Dispensations 

 
The Committee was informed that the Regulations extend 
the powers of Standards Committees to give Members 
dispensations where they would otherwise be prohibited on a 
matter because of a prejudicial interest.  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the changes made by the Regulations be noted; 

 
2) the creation of a Dispensation Sub-Committee with 

Terms of Reference as detailed in Appendix 1 of the 
report be approved; 
 

3) the Dispensation Application Form and Guidance, 
attached at Appendix 2 of the report, be approved; and 
 

4) the Monitoring Officer advise all Members of the new 
grounds for dispensation in respect of prejudicial 
interests. 

 
(The Monitoring Officer to investigate the feasibility of adding an 
Appeals mechanism to the process and obtain the view of the 
SBE.) 
 

26. RAISING AWARENESS OF STANDARDS AND THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE WITHIN AND OUTSIDE THE 
COUNCIL  
 
Members considered a report which sought options for and 
approaches to raising the profile of Standards and the Standards 
Committee inside and outside the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the following additional options and approaches be pursued: 



  
 

StandardsStandardsStandardsStandards 
Committee 

 
 
 

8th December 2009 

 
 
1) Receiving, assessing and reviewing complaints: 
 

a) giving information about how to make a complaint 
to the Citizens Advice Bureau; 
 

b) having a dedicated website page for standards 
issues; 
 

c) engaging in local press interviews; and 
 

d) placing an article Redditch Matters. 
 
2) Local Investigations 
 

a) Informing Members of the results of 
investigations: 

 
i) communicating the information to full 

Council, Group Leaders and Parish Councils; 
 

ii) ensuring Parish Councils are kept informed; 
 

iii) using complaint outcomes in training 
sessions; and 
 

iv) Sending copies of press releases to all 
Members. 
 

b) Informing the public of the results of 
investigations: 
 
i) produce a media protocol that sets out 

publicity issued at the various stages of 
dealing with complaints. 

 
3) Promotion of standards of conduct in public life: 
 

a) Examples of Standards Committee involvement in 
more specialised training include: 

 
i) training on member roles, such as what the 

requirements of being a Parish Councillor or 
Independent Member are; 
 

ii) chairing skills; 
 



  
 

StandardsStandardsStandardsStandards 
Committee 

 
 
 

8th December 2009 

 
iii) understanding and preparing for interaction 

with the media; 
 

iv) equality and diversity. 
 

b) Examples of training methods and approaches 
used by Local Authorities: 

 
i) in-house training delivered by the Standards 

Committee or other people in the Local 
Authority; 
 

ii) induction of new Members; 
 

iii) group workshops using case study style 
materials; 
 

iv) approaching SBE training materials and 
attending the Annual Assembly; 
 

v) approaching SBE to discuss inviting 
representatives to speak at meetings or 
contribute to seminars; 
 

vi) joint training events with other Local 
Authorities; 
 

vii) online training on Member’s only pages; 
 

viii) the Standards Committee be involved in 
agreeing the Member training and 
development each year based on feedback 
from the previous year’s programme, 
discussions with the party whips, and from 
responses to an annual Members’ survey.  
The programme is split into specific skills 
training, knowledge based events, 1:1 
support and group support. 
  

c) Meetings of Council: 
 

i) placing a standing item about standards on 
the agenda of other meetings.  This ensures 
that standards issues are regularly discussed 
and remain at the forefront of the Council; 
 

ii) The chair of the Standards Committee or the 
Monitoring Officer could bring regular 



  
 

StandardsStandardsStandardsStandards 
Committee 

 
 
 

8th December 2009 

 
updates on the Code and standards’ issues 
to the full Council meeting; 
 

iii) Joint meetings of the Standards Committee 
with other Committees or groups.  This 
includes the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Audit and Governance 
Committee.  Many Standards Committees 
also hold regular meetings with their parish 
groups. 

 
d) Publications: 

 
i) use of an intranet site; 

 
ii) Standards Committees having their own 

section on the Council website and intranet, 
where news items, training materials, minutes 
and reports could be published; 
 

iii) production of an annual report on the 
Standards Committee’s work, to promote 
standards issues both internally and 
externally; 
 

iv) conduct poster campaigns. 
 

e) Informing and engaging the public: 
 
i) Conduct a survey of public perceptions to 

gain awareness of current understanding 
before starting to build up the Standards 
Committee’s profile and, in turn, public 
confidence. 

 
f) Other ways of promoting standards: 

 
i) self assessment and standards surveys; 

 
ii) staging ‘ethical awareness weeks’, where 

standards issues are brought to the fore; 
 

iii) contribute to inductions and training, and 
ensure that ethical standards are considered 
in relation to recruitment or performance 
appraisal procedures. 

 



  
 

StandardsStandardsStandardsStandards 
Committee 

 
 
 

8th December 2009 

 
4. Standards Committees and Leadership: 
 

a) the Chief Executive attend a Standards Committee 
meeting once a year to discuss ethical issues. 
 

 
27. CHAIR'S / MEMBERS' REPORTS  

 
There were no additional reports from the Chair or other Members 
of the Committee. 
 

28. PARISH COUNCIL REPORT (IF ANY)  
 
There was no additional report from the Parish Council. 
 

29. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 
2009/10. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
that a Working Party be convened to formulate a questionnaire 
which will be sent to Members to canvass their opinion on 
what they require Standards Committee to do and where the 
Committee could be more active. 
 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.30 pm 


